April 14, 2009

CALTIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
P.0. Box 940001
San Jose, CA 95194

Subject: Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Base Monthly Payment

On March 31, 2009, the Board of Directors of SEWD
adopted Resolution No. 08-09-20 which sets the
Revised Base Monthly Payments for the period 04/01/09
- 03/31/10.

Enclosed is a certified copy of the Resolution, and a
copy of the Proration of the Base Monthly Payment for
2009-2010 Fiscal Year. (04/01/09 - 03/31/10).

The Revised Base Monthly Payment for California Water
Service is $451,465.29.

Very truly yours,

B M el

KEVIN M. KAUFFMAN
General Manager

KK/37
Enclosure

Cc:  Ross Moilan
Jay Perrine
Stan Ferraro



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF STOCKTON EAST WATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 08-05-20

SETTING A REVISED BASE MONTHLY PAYMENT
FOR PERIOD APRIL 1, 2009 TO MARCH 31, 2010,
PURSUANT TO THE SECOND AMENDED CONTRACT AMONG THIS DISTRICT
AND THE CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO., THE CITY OF STOCKTON,
THE LINCOLN VILLAGE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT,
"AND THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS MAINTENANCE DISTRICT,
PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF TREATED WATER

WHEREAS, on September 25, 1987, the Stockton East Water District
entered into a Second Amended Contract among the California Water
Service Company, the City of Stockton, the Lincoln vVillage Maintenance
District, and the Colonial Heights Maintenance District, providing for
the sale of treated water; and

WHEREAS, the Stockton East Water District pursuant to Section
6D(1) of the Second Amended Contract shall announce an estimated new
base monthly payment on or before the first day of October annually
and this estimated base monthly payment is subject to revision upon
the adoption of the Stockton East Water District Annual Budget prior
to December 15 of each year under Sec. 9.2(d) of the District Act; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Stockton-East Water
District has determined that the budgeted costs for the Contract
period April 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010 should be as follows:

6A (1) Debt Service $2,955,927
6A(3) Operation & Maintenance 11,301,876
6A(4) Administration 3,397,866
6A(5) Insurance 90,000
6A(7) Payment into the Major Repair & ‘

Replacement Fund 35,000
6A(8) Payment into the Water Treatment

Facilities Reserve Fund. 100,000

$17,880,669; and

WHEREAS, paragraph 6D(3) of said Second Amended Contract states
that Stockton FEast shall annually 1levy a municipal groundwater
assessment, pursuant to its enabling legislation such that the cost of
groundwater use is equivalent to the cost of surface water use; and



WHEREAS, the 2009-10 budget estimates the amount of $17,880,669
to be paid from base monthly payments, municipal groundwater
assessments and other revenue as follows:

Base Monthly Payments $12,176,228
Municipal Groundwater Assessments
(22,500 AF X $141.11) 3,174,975
Prior Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Net Adjustment 432,597
Transfer-In from Surplus Fund 445,000
Credit from Prior Year Charges attributed

To Groundwater Production Section 1,445,869
Other Revenue 206,000
Total $17,880,669

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to said -Second
Amended Contract, this Board hereby establishes the Revised Base
Monthly Payment to be paid by the Contractors pursuant to said
Contract for the period April 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010, at
$12,176,228/12 = $1,014,685.68.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE STOCKTON-EAST
WATER DISTRICT ON THE 31st DAY OF MARCH, 2009, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: Atkins, Cortopassi, McGaughey, McGurk, Panizza, Sanguinetti
and Watkins

NOES: None

ABSENT: ' None

ABSTAIN: None
(ij%jtuqu%)iréébua
ANDREW WATKINS, President
Board of Directors
Stockton-East Water District

ATTEST:

/A

KEVIN M. KAUFFMAN, Selrgkary
Board of Directors ‘
Stockton-East Water District




STOCKTON EAST WATER DISTRICT
CALCULATION OF RATE EQUALIZATION GW ASSESSMENT &
REVISED BASE MONTHLY PAYMENT
FY 2009-2010 BUDGET

CALCULATION OF RATE EQUALIZATION GW ASSESSMENT

(A) Assumed Groundwater Pumping Cost:

Power cost per acre foot 70.00
Operation & Maintenance cost 36.00
Replacement costs 10.00

Total GW Pumping Cost 116.00

(B) Calculation of Rate Equalization Groundwater Assessment: -

SCHEDULE C

2008 - 2009 (Budget) Water Production $ Cost/AF Amount
Ground water 16,000 AF 116.00 1,856,000.00
Surface water 54,000 AF 304.88 16,463,588.26
Totals 70,000 AF 18,319,588.26
GW Rate Equalization Assessment: $18,319,588.26 / 70,000 $261.71
Less: GW Pumping Cost (116.00)
2008-2009 GW Rate Equalization Assessment $145.71
2009 - 2010 (Budget) Water Production $ Cost/AF Amount
Ground water ' : 26,500 AF 116.00 3,074,000.00
Surface water 55,000 AF 325.10 17,880,668.83
Totals 81,500 AF 20,954,668.83
GW Rate Equalization Assessment: $20,954,668.83 / 81,500 $257.11
Less: GW Pumping Cost {116.00)
2009-2010 GW Rate Equalization Assessment $141.11

BASE MONTHLY PAYMENT CALCULATION (Revised)

Treatment Plant Budget - FY 2009-2010

Revenue - Groundwater Rate Equalization 22,500 AF 141.11
interest Income - M&O Funds

Transfer-in from Surplus Fund (Fund 95)

Payment from CSJWCD

BMP adjustment (credit) for prior fiscal year 2007-2008

Total Revenues before Base Monthly Payment

Total Base Monthly Payment

Less: BMP adjustment (credit) from charges attributable to Groundwater
Production Section previously credited to Water Fund No. 97 of $2,377,802)

Total - Adjusted Base Monthly Payment - FY 2009-2010

Total BMP per month - (a) divided by 12 months
Total BMP adjustment credit per month - (b) divided by 12 months
Total Adjusted BMP - FY 2009-2010 per month

20

17,880,668.83

3,174,975.00
56,000.00
445,000.00
150,000.00
432,597.00
4,258,572.00

13,622,096.83

(b) _ (1,445.868.72) *

12,176,228.11 *

1,135,174.74

(120,489.06)

1,014,685.68

* Per Urban Contractors' direction, the FY 2009-2010 BMP will be stabilized by this credit and will be at the same level as FY 2008-2009 BMP.



¥4

"800 'S} YOIBIN PeYep £1-80-20 "ON UOHN|osaY pieog lopun paidopy.
“dINg 6002-8002 A SE [2A8] BWES BU} 1 & M PUE 0102-6002 Ad 10} Justiked Aljuoly 8seg Bu} oZ|iqels |iim 1ipaid Jeak [eosi) Joud SiU ‘SI010BAUOD UBGIN BU} WOJ} UOKOBIIP Jad

(00°0) $  896897L0L 89°G89VL0°L %00000000}  OLL'€L 258°02 852°2S siejo
(00'ss8vz) $  62°0SE9LY 62S9v° LSy $ %LLLEBY T 625°2€ G898 Yv8'ee a1 8D
(2202¢) $  66'6VL2L ZT6TY'L $ %0LLZEL°0 Ges z8 vy sjybieH [eiuojoD
(86'v62) $  19609'cT £9°01822 $ %6Y08Y2'C 7b9'l gLl L£6 abejjiA ujoour
SL°0009C $  6.°6.6'90S ¥5086°26S  $ %¥99925'2S zZov'se ele'Ll 620°22 uop{o03S Jo ANO
(2101 BN 80BHNG
« JUBUWARH juswiAed abejuadiod
aouasaylg Alyuo eseg Ajyyuopy eseg (4v) @sn ey 8002-2002
600Z-8002 0102-6002
89'G89'710°L 0102-6002 Ad WuswAed Alyjuoly eseg A|ujuoy paisnipy [ejol
« (90°'687°0Z 1)) (z08‘2.£'2$ 40

/6 "ON pund Isyep Q_ psypaio Ajsnoineid UoROSS UOIONPOId JSJEMPUNOID
0} s|qeinguie sebieyo woly) Hpai) JesA [edsid Jold diNg
vLYLLSEL'L (yuow 1ad) 01.02-6002 A JuswAed AJUYjuo| eseqg pasIAay [elo|

(0L/LE/E0 - 6O/LO/F0) 0L0Z-600Z HVAA TVOSId HO
INIINAVYd ATHLNOW 3SVE A3SIATY 40 NOILYHOud

a 371Na3HOS




